

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Greenbelt Division**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America,
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Federal Bar No. 24930
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us
PATRICK B. HUGHES
Federal Bar No. 19492
phughes@oag.state.md.us
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
T: (410) 576-6325 | F: (410) 576-6955

NORMAN EISEN
NOAH D. BOOKBINDER*
nbookbinder@citizensforethics.org
STUART C. MCPHAIL*
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020

* *admitted pro hac vice*

November 7, 2017

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

NATALIE O. LUDAWAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Federal Bar No. 12533
natalie.ludaway@dc.gov
STEPHANIE E. LITOS*
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General
stephanie.litos@dc.gov
441 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 724-1521 | F: (202) 730-1837

DEEPAK GUPTA*
deepak@guptawessler.com
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR*
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER*
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Relevant legal standards 4

Argument 5

 I. Maryland and the District of Columbia have Article III standing. 5

 A. Maryland and the District have standing to vindicate their constitutional interests not to compete with other governments’ payments to the President. 7

 B. Maryland has standing because of its lost tax revenue 14

 C. Maryland and the District of Columbia each have standing to protect their proprietary interests 22

 D. Both Maryland and the District have standing as *parens patriae*. 25

 II. The District of Columbia and the State of Maryland have stated claims under the Foreign and Domestic Emoluments Clauses. 29

 A. The complaint states a claim under the Emoluments Clauses because the best reading of “emolument” is “profit” or “gain” of any kind. 31

 B. The complaint states a claim under the Emoluments Clauses even if the narrower, less common definition of “emolument” were to apply. 38

 C. The President’s cramped reading of “emolument”—as limited to payments received as part of a bribe or for services that he personally performs—lacks any justification and should be rejected. 41

 III. The President’s other arguments are meritless. 50

 A. Maryland and the District have a cause of action to seek equitable relief. 50

 B. The equitable relief sought does not violate the separation of powers 55

Conclusion 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) 21, 25

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) *passim*

Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld,
360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004) 60

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants v. IRS,
804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 52

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013) 51

Arias v. Dyncorp,
752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) 7, 26, 27

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) 51

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 36, 51

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 51

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 28

Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
855 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2017) 3, 5, 25, 29

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) 53

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) 5, 28

Berry v. Reagan,
 No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983) 57

Bishop v. Bartlett,
 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009) 4

Bond v. United States,
 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 53, 55

Bostic v. Schaefer,
 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 22

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 57, 60

Bromley v. Smith,
 1 Simons 8 (Ch. 1826) 52

Brown v. Maryland,
 25 U.S. 419 (1827) 55

Canton R. Co. v. Rogan,
 340 U.S. 511 (1951) 54

Carroll v. Safford,
 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845) 51

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 46

Cherichel v. Holder,
 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010) 36

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump,
 No. 17-458 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 30, 38, 48

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 31

City of Trenton v. New Jersey,
 262 U.S. 182 (1923)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11, 20

Clark v. City of Washington,
 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 40 (1827) 32

Clarke v. Securities Industry Association,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 53

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 56, 59

Clinton v. New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 57

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Cooper v. Alden,
Harrington’s Ch. Rep. (Mich. Ch. 1838)..... 52

Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission,
820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 50

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 28

Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.,
377 U.S. 341 (1964)..... 54

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 31, 32

District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.,
346 U.S. 100 (1953)..... 6

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... 51

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 37, 46, 52

Gardner v. Trustees of Village of Newburgh,
2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816)..... 52

Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,
324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... *passim*

Georgia v. Stanton,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867) 58

Gilman v. City of Philadelphia,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865) 51, 53

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 52

Griffin v. United States,
935 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995) 44

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972) 24

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922) 53

Himley v. Rose,
9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 313 (1809) 32

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) 27

Hoyt v. United States,
51 U.S. (10 How.) 109 (1850) 42

Hughes v. Trustees of Morden College,
1 Vesey 188 (Ch. 1748) 52

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 53

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21

Jenifer v. Lord Proprietary,
1 H. & McH. 535 (Provincial Ct., Md. 1774) 14

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 52

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 53

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C.) 57, 60

Mackie v. Clinton,
10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 57

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 57, 60

Massachusetts v. Bull HN Information Systems, Inc.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998) 28

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) *passim*

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 13, 26, 27

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) 42

McLean v. United States,
226 U.S. 374 (1912) 42

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867) 57, 58

Mississippi v. Stanton,
154 U.S. 554 (1893) 58

Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan,
14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) 23

National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 56, 57, 58

New Jersey v. Sargent,
269 U.S. 328 (1926) 13

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
138 F. Supp. 3d. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 36

Newell v. Com.,
2 Va. 88 (1795) 14

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 56, 57, 59, 60

Nixon v. Sampson,
389 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1975) 44

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 31, 32, 36

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 24, 25

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 20

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 51

Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,
 557 U.S. 1 (2009) 54

Price v. Charlotte,
 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 52

Public Citizen v. Burke,
 655 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1987). 36

Rankin v. Huskisson,
 4 Simons 13 (Ch. 1830) 52

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 8

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 27

South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke,
 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 52

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 7, 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 20, 55

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 56, 59

Texas v. ICC,
258 U.S. 158 (1922) 13

TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.,
653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)..... 32

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission,
434 U.S. 452 (1978) 53

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) 36

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (CC Va. 1807)..... 57

United States v. Hill,
120 U.S. 169 (1887)..... 42

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882) 60

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 57

United States v. Ripley,
32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 18 (1833)..... 42

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931)..... 31

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 50

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 14, 27

W.C. & A.N. Miller Dev. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
814 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2015) 5

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) *passim*

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 21

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 56

Životofsky ex rel. Životofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... 54, 55

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 7342(a)(1)(E)..... 33

D.C. Code § 1-201.01 6

D.C. Code § 1-203.02 6

Pa. Const. of 1776, art. 5..... 31

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8..... 1, 33

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7..... 1, 11, 35, 54

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4..... 42

U.S. Const. art. II, § 6 cl. 2 41

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 14

Office of Legal Counsel Opinions

Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Proposed Service of Government Employee on Commission of International Historians,
 11 Op. O.L.C. 89 (1987) 36, 48

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities,
 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)..... 29, 33, 34

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS,
 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993) *passim*

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Nongovernmental Members of ACUS,
 2010 WL 2516024 (June 3, 2010) 47

Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986)..... 34

Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act,
 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982) 36, 48

Authority of Foreign Law Enforcement Agents to Carry Weapons in the United States,
12 Op. O.L.C. 67 (1988)..... 34

Gifts from Foreign Prince-Officer-Constitutional Prohibition,
24 Op. Att’y Gen. 116 (1902)..... 29, 36
